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C HERRON TI MBER HARVEST

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Good eveni ng,
| adi es and gentlenmen. We'd |ike to wel cone
you to the Planning Board neeting of the 7th
of Decenber. This evening we have two itens
on the agenda.

At this tinme we'll turn the neeting
over to Frank Galli.

MR, GALLI: Everyone stand for the
Pl edge, pl ease

(Pl edge of All egiance.)

CHAl RVAN EWASUTYN:  The first itemwe
have this evening is O Herron Ti nber Harvest.
It's an initial appearance for a tinber harvest.
It's located on O Herron Road and Ri dgefield
Lane, it's in an AR Zone and it's being
represented by Christopher Prentis.

MR, PRENTIS: Good evening. W are
here today in front of the Board for a clearing
and grading tinber harvesting permt for |ands
owned by Mary Beth O Herron

There are two tax parcels, 17-2-120.2
and 17-2-133. The two parcels are conprised of
39 acres of which 16 acres are going to be

harvested. Al trees are hardwood tree species
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C HERRON TI MBER HARVEST 3

ranging in size from14 to 32 inches in dianeter
and all have been marked wi th orange paint by a
prof essional certified forester. A total of 239
trees are marked, about 15 trees per acre for the
project. No other vegetation, clearing, brush or
anything like that will be cut or disturbed.

It's just the trees that are narked.

The property does have a conservation
easenent fromthe Orange County Land Trust. In
the application packet | included the letter from
them W had a site visit and then the letter
followng up with what their suggestions and
recommendati ons are. The easenent does allow for
forest managenent, so this is a permtted use
under the terns.

There is a small old farmpond in the
m ddl e of the property. They did ask we | eave a
75 foot uncut, undisturbed buffer. That on the
map i s what you see as the circle there in the
m ddl e.

The erosion control plan is going to
follow the State BMP, Best Managenent Practices,
manual . Skid trails and a landing will be

regraded and snmooth. Water bars, water diversion
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C HERRON TI MBER HARVEST 4

devices will be installed where necessary. The
| anding area will be on Ridgefield Lane. Once
the job is conpleted the landing will be cl eaned,
snoot hed and reseeded back to native vegetation.

MR. GALLI: D d you hire a |ogger yet?

MR PRENTIS: No. The intention was to
start the permt process, and then what | was
going to do was put the project out for bid.

What | was asking is that once | did get a bidder
| woul d supply insurance certificates fromthem
to the Pl anni ng Board.

MR GALLI: The other question is where
the dot is on the map, is that where the | anding
zone is going to be, your entrance and stuff for
the trucks?

MR PRENTIS: Yes.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Addi ti ona
questions from Board Menbers?

(No response.)

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  During the course
of the logging will you be inspecting the
activities? Wwo wuld be the responsible agent?

MR PRENTIS: That woul d be ne.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Ckay. And if there
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C HERRON TI MBER HARVEST 5

are any spoils that go out onto R dgefield Lane,
they' Il will swept up, picked up as soon as
possi bl e?

MR PRENTIS: Yes. A tracking pad wll
be installed, crushed stone, shale. It's fairly
typical that nost towns will require at |east 50
to 75 feet of that to prevent exactly what you're
descri bi ng.

CHAI RMAN EWASUTYN.  Jerry, you had sone
gquestions about restoration.

MR. CANFI ELD: There will be a
restoration bond. There's a dollar amount in the
code, and | believe it's $1,500 an acre. |'m
sure Mke or Pat will follow up on that. It's
just like the previous applications.

MR PRENTIS: M1 hni.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Anyt hi ng el se?

(No response.)

CHAl RVAN EWASUTYN.  Ckay. Then |I'I1
nove for a notion fromthe Board to set a public
hearing for O Herron Tinber Harvest for the 21st
of this nonth.

MR GALLI: So noved.

MR. WARD: Second.
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C HERRON TI MBER HARVEST

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN: | have a notion by

Frank Galli and a second by John Ward.

"1l ask

for aroll call vote starting with Frank Galli.

MR GALLI: Aye.
DeLUCA: Aye.
MENNERI CH:  Aye.

DOM NI CK: Aye.

2 3 B

WARD: Aye.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Aye.

MR, PRENTI S | appreciate it.

you. Have a good eveni ng.

(Time noted: 7:04 p.m)

Thank
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RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL 9

CHAI RMAN EWASUTYN:  The next item we
have is Rhinebeck Realty. The remaining site
pad is being built and will be occupi ed by
Aspen Dental. It's on Route 300 in an IB
Zone.

Brian O Connor?

MR O CONNOR  Yes.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Thank you. Brian
O Connor from Frohling Sign Conpany is here to
di scuss wth us the awning.

MR, O CONNOR  Good evening. M nane
is Brian O Connor from Frohling Sign

Basically what we're proposing or
requesting of the Planning Board is the initia
site plan addressed the signage for Aspen Denta
but they did not include the awnings which is
part of the branding of the franchise. W're
requesting an anmendnent to permt the awni ngs on
t he bui | di ng.

Basically what we're requesting is
they're a signature blue awning, which I can show
you a sanple of the color. |It's a fixed awni ng.
It's fire retardant. [It's, again, what they

primarily do on nost of their new | ocati ons.
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RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL 10

They woul d be | ocated on the north, east and
sout h el evati ons of the building.

CHAI RVMAN EWASUTYN:  Can we see the
col or of thenf

MR O CONNOR  Sure. So this is the
col or bl ue.

CHAl RVAN EWASUTYN:  That's a nice
col or.

M5. DeLUCA: Yes.

MR OCONNOR It's an all alum num
frame and they woul d be installed over the
w ndows. That's basically it. This is what they
woul d | ook |ike over the elevation of the doors
and the windows. |It's a fairly low profile. The
footprint facing 300 is fairly narrow conpared to
t he parking areas on the south and north
el evations.

MR DOM N CK: How wi de are these?

MR O CONNOR: | believe they are three
feet.

MR. WARD: And the buil ding extends out
three feet?

MR GALLI: Four feet.

MR. O CONNOR: They're four feet.
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RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL 11

Sorry. The projection off the building is three
feet. They're four foot, the projection is three
feet.

MR, WARD: Thank you.

MR- DOM NI CK: These are a four-season
type awni ng?

MR O CONNOR  Yes.

MR DOMNCK: During the wintertine
you're not going to bring themin?

MR O CONNOR  No. They're fixed.
They' re permanently nounted to the buil ding.

We woul d be submtting to the building
departnent drawings as far as wind | oad and snow
| oad and so on.

MR DOM N CK: That's what | was
getting at. Thank you.

MR. MENNERI CH: The lights that are on
the side of the building, sone of theml ook |ike
they' Il be blocked by the awnings. Are they
going to have to change the | ocation of the
lights?

MR O CONNOCR | amnot a hundred
percent sure as far as that. No. Actually, no.

The awni ngs are designed so that they're over the
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RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL 12

actual wi ndows. Were you see the |ight, that
will not be part of it. 1It's not a continuous
awni ng. They're nmade so that they would be over
t he wi ndows t hensel ves, so they woul d not
interfere wwth any of the lighting you see on the
dr awi ng.

MR. MENNERI CH. Thank you.

CHAI RVAN EVWASUTYN:  Any ot her
guestions?

MR DOM NI CK:  No.

MR, WARD: No.

CHAI RMAN EWASUTYN:.  Jerry Canfi el d,
code conpliance, is going to be speaking with you
as far as the total square footage of signage
that was permtted for the site. W may be
wal king in a gray area now.

Jerry.

MR. CANFI ELD:  Thank you. In 2015 the
site engi neer and one of the project pronotors or
devel opers went to the Zoning Board for a
variance. In the Town of Newburgh the signage
cal cul ati ons are based on |linear frontage on the
roadway. In the submttal they tal k about zones

and what's permtted in what zone. That's not
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RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL 13

the case in the Town of Newburgh

MR O CONNOR:  Correct.

MR, CANFIELD: It's site specific to
the frontage. In 2015 the applicant went to the
Zoning Board for a zoning variance for an area
variance for the total signage because the
avai |l abl e square footage, it was quite limted.
Wth this mxed use site, three buildings, at
that tinme Mavis Tire, Buffalo WIld Wngs were
identified. The third tenant or building such as
Aspen was not identified as such, so there was a
generi c nunber put there. However, | do see the
application you submtted to the building
departnent. The actual signage that you propose
now exceeds what was granted back in 2015.

Wth all that being said, this is kind
of like a two-part application you have here,
al though overall it's an anended site plan. The
first issue is the ARB, which was the awni ngs,
whi ch the Pl anni ng Board di scussed. The second
part is the actual signage, which | believe the
code conpliance departnment can handle. After we
revi ew the actual nunbers that were submtted,

you may have to go back to the Zoning Board to
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RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL 14

re-up this variance so it's applicable to the
accurate nunbers that you' re asking for.

MR O CONNOR:  Yes. We did submt sign
permt applications for the signage for Aspen
Dental for the three elevations. | believe it's
three elevations. W're working with -- we're a
| ocal conmpany installing for the national sign
conpany which is based in Dallas, Texas. W did
explain to themthat there was a variance in
pl ace for the signage and they put in a proposa
for the signs. | believe they neet the square
footage that was permtted under the Zoni ng Board
resolution but they wanted -- they were proposing
a different configuration. The generic square
footage that was permtted -- that was granted
under the Zoning Board resol ution, they were
| ooking for nore -- a nore linear |ayout of the
si gnage versus a stacked configuration. So let's
say it was -- just as an exanple, let's say they
were granted a 5 foot by 20 foot area, 100 square
foot, they were |looking to spread out the Aspen
Dental on a nore linear basis. Mybe it m ght
have been -- it could have been like a 4 by 25

foot. The building departnent said that we had
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RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL 15

to stay within the footprint that was permtted
under the Zoning Board resolution. So if it was
a 5 by 20 area, the sign had to fit in that 5 by
20 area irregardless of if it was the sanme square
f ootage or not.

MR, CANFIELD: | amthe code conpliance
departnent. That's what | supervise. M.
Mattina, who is one of our inspectors who
reviewed the application, authored this review
It was sent on August 18th to your conpany.
Basically it said the signage di nensions are not
per the approved site plan, they are |arger than
t he space designed for the signage. There's a
desi gnated sign space 15 by 6 for two sign, a
little less for the third sign.

MR. O CONNOR: Right.

MR. CANFI ELD: So again, wth that
being said --

MR O CONNOCR  But that was what the
i ssue was, that the signs -- it wasn't the square
footage, it was the actual footprint of the sign
itself. It wasn't fitting inthe 5 by or the 6
by whatever the size was. They were trying to do

a nore |linear layout. The sign conmpany has gone
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RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL 16

to Aspen Dental, explained the situation to them
Their preferred layout is the linear |ayout but
they do have a stacked |ayout. They haven't
gi ven us the authorization yet to anend the sign
permt application.

MR. CANFI ELD: There's an anmendnent

comng to us?

MR. O CONNOR  There shoul d be.

MR, CANFI ELD:  Very good. Ckay.

MR O CONNOR We're not there yet.

MR, CANFI ELD:  Under st ood.

MR O CONNOR W asked themto do
t hat .

MR, CANFI ELD: A very good di scussi on,
though. | think for the record, basically you're

aware of the signage requirenents --

MR. O CONNOR:  Absol utely.

MR CANFI ELD: -- and what the variance
was granted for?

MR O CONNOR:  Yes.

MR. CANFI ELD: My response to all of
that is if your signage package conplies with the
vari ance that was granted, then you should be

fine.
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RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL 17

MR. O CONNOR: Right.

MR. CANFIELD: If it's over, then you
may have to do sonet hi ng.

MR. O CONNOR: W' ve explained that to
them as well.

MR, CANFI ELD: Very good.

MR, O CONNOR: They're aware.

CHAI RMVAN EWASUTYN. How woul d you
advi se the Board? Can the Board tonight grant
ARB approval for the awni ngs separate of the
si gnage issue?

MR CANFIELD: Yes. | feel confortable
that you could. You could.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Woul d t he Board
like to act on the awnings this evening?

MR GALLI: Sure.

MR WARD: Sure.

MR. CANFI ELD: One point on that, John.
We tal ked at the work session with respect to the
overall site and the planning and scheduling of
the site. Geat detail was spent to provide a
certain view shed for Buffalo WId Wngs. It was
not sonet hing requested by this Board and | don't

know that it's this Board's concern at this tine.
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RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL

However, | think it's fair that you should know

that that exists. It should be part of the

record that this Board is not taking any part

of

approvi ng or disapproving that view shed. |If

there are any contractual

obligations on the

site, it's site specific between the tenants,

anongst your sel ves.
MR O CONNOR
MR CANFI ELD:
assunpti on.
MR O CONNOR
Cornwall, so I'm--
MR CANFI ELD:
MR O CONNOR

MR CANFI ELD:

Under st ood.

| think that's a fair

Under st ood. Il live in

VWl |l aware of that.

Yes.

Very good.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Ckay. That being

said, we'll reference the m nutes, the coments

that Jerry Canfield has just stated, the ARB

resolution that M ke Donnelly w |l

have a chance

to read those mnutes and nenorialize them W

al wvays do have an ARB resolution, so we'l

include that in the ARB resol ution.

At this point

fromthe Board to grant ARB approval

l['ll move for a notion

for the bl ue



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

RH NEBECK REALTY - ASPEN DENTAL 19

awni ngs that were presented tonight by Brian
O Connor of Frohling Sign Conpany.
MR DOMNCK [|'Il rmake the notion.
MR. WARD: Second.
CHAI RMAN EWASUTYN. | have a notion by
Dave Dom nick. | have a second by John \Ward.
"1l ask for aroll call vote starting with Frank
Galli.
GALLI: Aye.
DeLUCA: Aye.
MENNERI CH:  Aye.

DOM NI CK: Aye.

2 » 3 9 3

WARD:  Aye.

CHAl RVAN EWASUTYN:  Aye.

Thanks for com ng.

MR. O CONNOR:  Thank you very nuch.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  We di scussed havi ng
soneone here. (Qbviously there were great
benefits.

MR. O CONNOR:  Thank you.

(Time noted: 7:18 p.m)
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MENALLY/ SI EGEL LOT LI NE CHANGE 22

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN: W have two
items of Board Business this evening. M.
Mennerich will present that to the Board.
MR MENNERICH. First is a letter from
Tal cott Engi neering dated Novenber 16, 2017 to
t he Town of Newburgh Pl anning Board, attention
John Ewasutyn, Chairman, requesting approval
extension McNally/Siegel |ot |ine change; Town
proj ect 2017-12; Section, block and | ot
43- 3-36. 21, 82-1-3.2, 3.3 and 3.4; job nunber
16154-NBM  Dear Chairman and Menbers of the
Board, at this tinme we are requesting two 90-day
extensions for the above-referenced project which
was given a conditional final approval on
July 20, 2017. Respectfully yours,
Charles T. Brown, PE, President, Talcott
Engi neeri ng.
CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Wbul d soneone |i ke
to make a notion?
MR GALLI: So noved.
MS. DeLUCA: Second.
CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN: A notion by Frank
Gl li and a second by Stephanie DeLuca. |I'll ask

for aroll call vote starting with Frank Galli.
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MENALLY/ SI EGEL LOT LI NE CHANGE

MR GALLI: Aye.
DeLUCA: Aye.
MENNERI CH:  Aye.

DOM NI CK: Aye.

2 3 3 9

WARD:  Aye.
CHAI RVAN EVWASUTYN:  Aye.

Mbtion carri ed.

(Time noted: 7:20 p.m)

23



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

CERTI FI CATI ON

|, MCHELLE CONERO, a Notary Public
for and within the State of New York, do hereby
certify:

That hereinbefore set forth is a
true record of the proceedi ngs.

| further certify that | am not
related to any of the parties to this proceedi ng by
bl ood or by marriage and that | amin no way
interested in the outcone of this matter.

I N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto

set ny hand this 17th day of Decenber 2017.

M CHELLE CONERO

24



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

STATE OF NEW YORK : COUNTY OF ORANCGE
TOM OF NEWBURGH PLANNI NG BOARD
D ¢
In the Matter of
LANDS OF ZAZON
(2004- 29)
Request for a Six-Mnth Extension of Conditional
Fi nal Approval
from Decenber 7, 2017 to June 7, 2018
D ¢

BOARD BUSI NESS

Dat e: Decenber 7, 2017

Ti me: 7:20 p.m

Pl ace: Town of Newburgh
Town Hal |
1496 Route 300
Newbur gh, NY 12550

BOARD MEMBERS: JOHN P. EWASUTYN, Chai rnman
FRANK S. GALLI
STEPHANI E DELUCA
KENNETH MENNERI CH
DAVI D DOM NI CK
JOHN A, WARD

ALSO PRESENT: GERALD CANFI ELD

T ¢
M CHELLE L. CONERO
3 Francis Street
Newbur gh, New York 12550
(845)541-4163

25



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

LANDS COF ZAZON

MR MENNERI CH: The second Board

Business itemrelates to the Lands of Zazon,
reference project nunber 2004-29. The letter
I s dated Novenber 7, 2017, addressed to John
Ewasut yn, Chairman. Dear M. Ewasutyn,
please let this letter serve as our request
for a six-nonth extension of conditional
final approval for the above-referenced
project as the applicant is currently in the

process of satisfying the remaining

conditions of final approval. As you wll
recall, this project was previously granted
conditional final approval. 1In a letter

dat ed August 19, 2013 the Board granted two
90- day extensions from Septenber 19, 2013

to March 19, 2014. At the August 21, 2014
the Pl anning Board granted an additional 180-
day extension to March 19, 2015. |In March
2015 we received an extension to

Sept enber 19, 2015, and in Septenber
requested an additional 6-nonth extension to
March 19, 2016. At the March 3, 2016

Pl anni ng Board neeting the Board granted a

6-mont h extension to Septenber 20, 2016. At

26
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LANDS OF ZAZON 27

t he Septenber Pl anning Board neeting the
Board granted an extension to Decenber 15,
2016, at which tine the Board granted an
extension to June 15, 2017. At the June 1
2017 Pl anni ng Board neeting the Board granted
an addi tional extension to Decenber 15 of
2017. Thank you for your attention to this
matter. Should you have any questions or
requi re anything further, please do not
hesitate to contact this office. Very truly
yours, Pietrzak & Pfau, PLLC.

CHAI RMAN EWASUTYN:.  Wbul d anyone here
be able to pull up on their cell phone or
anything |like that a date that would be six
mont hs out from Decenber 7, please? That way we
can make that part of the record.

MR DOM NI CK:  June 7th. It |ooks like
there's a typo also in the note. It should be
June 7, 2018.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Then woul d soneone
nove to nake that notion, to grant the extension
to June 7, 20187

MR WARD: So noved.

MR. DOM NI CK: Second.
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CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN.  Motion by John Ward
and a second by Dave Dom nick. Roll call vote
starting with Frank Galli

MR GALLI: Aye.

DeLUCA: Aye.
MENNERI CH: Aye.

DOM NI CK: Aye.

2 3 B

WARD:  Aye.

CHAI RVAN EVWASUTYN:  Aye. Mbtion
carried.

That being said, I'll nove for a notion

to close the Planning Board neeting of the 7th of

Decenber.

MR GALLI: So noved.

MR. MENNERI CH.  Second.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Motion by Frank
Glli. Second by Ken Mennerich. 1'Il ask for a

roll call vote starting with Frank Galli
MR GALLI: Aye.

DeLUCA: Aye.

MENNERI CH:  Aye.

DOM NI CK: Aye.

2 3 3 9

WARD: Aye.

CHAI RVAN EWASUTYN:  Aye.
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(Time noted: 7:23 p.m)

CERTI FI CATI ON

|, MCHELLE CONERO, a Notary Public
for and within the State of New York, do hereby
certify:

That hereinbefore set forth is a
true record of the proceedi ngs.

| further certify that | am not
related to any of the parties to this proceedi ng by
bl ood or by marriage and that I amin no way
interested in the outcone of this matter.

| N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto

set ny hand this 17th day of Decenber 2017.

ifyszhﬂiiL C o

M CHELLE CONERO




